

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

AS NO: 475 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kanathala Vasantha Rao, s/o Srinivas.
2. Marepally Ravi, s/o Venkasiah.
3. Bapanapally Sathemma, W/o. Late Seetharamulu.
4. Bapanapall Sarvesh, s/o Seetharamulu.
5. Matta Rambabu, s/o MK Ratnam.
6. Chitikena Bhaskar Rao.
7. Bhupally Purnachander, s/o Rama Swamy.
8. Kasimkota Sujatha.

...Petitioners/Appellants
(Appellants in AS 475 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kalluri Mallesh, s/o Sanjeeva Rao @ Sanjaiah, aged 62 years, occ. Agriculture, r/o H.No. 5-1-177 NK Nagar, Chunchupally Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. Kalluri Chandramouli @ Mogili, s/o Sanjeeva Rao @ Sanjaiah, aged 65 years, occ. Agriculture, r/o H.No. 5-1-177, NK Nagar, Chunchupally Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri KARUNAKAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned Judgment passed in O.S.No. 512 of 2020 dt. 29-2-2024 on the file of the Agent to Government, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, pending disposal of AS No. 475 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 18.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's, the court made the following
ORDER

Call for records.

List on 29.12.2025, for hearing.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Agent to Government, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. The Section Officer, VR Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI. KARUNAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:14.11.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 29.12.2025

ORDER

**I.A.No.2 of 2025
IN
AS.No.475 of 2025**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER